ORDINANCE NO. 2304

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE HEARTLAND ROAD AND HEARTLAND STREET ADJOINING LOT 9 AND LOT 10, SOUTHEAST SECOND ADDITION; TO PROVIDE THAT THE VACATED STREET BE RETAINED BY THE CITY OF LEXINGTON AS AN ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT; TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That it is in the best interest of the municipality that Heartland Road and Heartland Street adjoining on the south of Lot 9 and Lot 10, Southeast Second Addition to the City of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska be vacated.

Section 2. That the City of Lexington, Nebraska hereby vacates the portion of Heartland Road and Heartland Street adjoining on the south of Lot 9 and Lot 10, Southeast Second Addition to the City of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska, and the vacated street right-of-way shall be retained by the City of Lexington as an easement for access and location of utilities.

	Section 3.	That this ordinance	shall b	e published	l in pa	mphlet	form a	ınd take	effect
as provided by law.									
	PASSED ANI	O APPROVED this _		_day of			<u>:</u>	, 2011.	
		CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA						A	

		CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA
	Ву:	Mayor
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		